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able by the Minncupotb fire department relief association pwsttatrt
to law fer- the year said pension costs are te be paid; less the pro-
ceeds ef moneys paid tnte the special fand ef such association pur-
suant te the previsions- of Minnesota Statutes 1961? Chapter 69? or
any etnc? provi3 ion of itiwj during saitl year-? oatv tas snail tft no
event exceed two mills. Should tire estimated payments from the
Minneapolis fee department relief association fend be of saeh
amount as te reqatfe a tevy «t excess of 4^3/4 faife; The contribu-
tions by firemen provided for hi Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.361,
paragraph 1, shall in sttcfa yea* be increased from 3-l/2 percent to
4 1/2 5-V2 percent. Should the estimated payments from the Min-
neapolis fife department relief association fond be ef such amount
that the two mtU levy is insufficient te enable them te meet seeh
payments, then the contributions by fireflaes provided for- in Minnc-
seta Statutes, Section- 69.361, paragraph £j shall in such year be
increased from 41/2 percent te 5 percent. The tax so levied shall be
transmitted with other tax levies to the auditor of the county in
which the city of Minneapolis is located and shall be collected and
payment thereof enforced when and in like manner as state and
county taxes are paid. All moneys collected under such levy shall be
credited to the special fund of the association. This levy shall not be
considered a part of the tax levy under any limitation in the charter
of the city of Minneapolis, but shall be in addition to any existing
charter or statutory limitation.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon compli-
ance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24,1967.

CHAPTER 825—H. F. No. 2056

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the policemen's pension association and po-
licemen's pension fund in the city of Minneapolis; amending Laws
1949, Chapter 406, Section 4, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 4, as amended
by Laws 1953, Chapter 127, Section 4; Laws 1957, Chapter 721,
Sections 1 and 2; Laws 1959, Chapter 428, Section 2; Laws 1961,
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Chapter 532, Section 1; Laws 1963, Chapter 315, Section 2; and
Laws 1965, Chapter 534, Section 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 6. Minneapolis, city of; police pensions; tax levy. Sub-
division 1. Amount. Except as provided m subdivison 3; In
addition to all other taxes which it may levy the city shall levy a
tax of four mills each year at the time and in the manner in which
it levies other taxesj sufficient te produce a sum el money equal te
tnc cstimatcct payments ipous tne police pension tunu tof said yeaf
pursuant to taws J-949; €feapter 466; as amended; and the pro-
ceeds of this tax shall be paid into the policemen's pension fund.
±n no event sftait said tax exceed two and tnrce lourtfts mins." onould
tnc cstimiitca payments trom tnc sato police pension runo oe ot SUCR
ae amount as te require a levy in excess of two mitts,- The contri-
butions by members shall be six percent, as provided in fcaws 4-949?
Chapter 466; as amended, shaH be increased from fear te four and
ene-4ral£ percent: Should the levy eseeed tw© and one-quarter mills?
the contribution ehatt be five percent Should t«e levy exceed two
and one-half mtttsj the contribution shatt be five and onc-hatf per-
eestr

J>UDQ. 2T7 i^inutation> TTT atiy time tnat tne oalancc tn tnc
policemen's pension fend reaches an amount equivalent te a sum
which is ascertained by multiplying the total amount of the contri-
butions ef the members made during the yea* preceding the yea* ia
whiea tfee tax was levied; estimated oa salary of a first grade patrel-
man for tfeat year, by 30 any levy in any ensuing year shatt be
only sucn as will oe calcutQtes to matntam tnis amount^ otrt tn no
event sftaiT any levy exceed otic ana onc-nali milis, except as other—
wise provided in this section.

Subd. 5r 2. Outside of tax for city purposes or tax limita-
tions. The amount necessary to extend or reduce tax levies as
herein provided shall not be included as a part of the general tax
levy for city purposes or in the calculation of any limitation of any
percent of the assessed valuation upon which taxes are required to
be extended.

Subd. 4r 3. Appropriation not part of cost of government.
Any appropriation made to this fund from this tax levy is not to
be considered a part of the cost of government as defined in the
charter of the city.

Sec. 7. Pension fund, uses. The policemen's pension fund
shall be used only for the payment of:

(a) Service, disability or dependency pensions;
(b) Salaries, in an amount not in excess of $1,500 per year;
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(c) Expenses of officers and employees of the association
in connection with the protection of the fund;

(d) All expenses of operating and maintaining the associa-
tion; and

(e) Hospital and welfare insurance or nonprofit medical
service plans for pensioners and widows to the extent of not to ex-
ceed one unit per month as provided in the bylaws of the associa-
tion.

Sec. 2. Effective dafe. This act takes effect when ap-
proved by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon
compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 826—H. F. No. 2069

[Not Coded]

An act fixing and regulating the collection and disposition of
fees of the clerk of district court in Hennepin county, fourth ju-
dicial district; repealing Laws 1947, Chapter 570, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hennepin county; clerk of court; fees; exception.
Every person, including the state of Minnesota and all bodies politic
and corporate, who shall transact any business in the district court,
in Hennepin county, fourth judicial district, shall pay to the clerk of
said court, for the use of said county, the sundry fees hereinafter
prescribed; provided, however, that no county to which this act ap-
plies, being a party to any action or proceeding in the district court
established in such county, shall be required to pay fees to the
clerk thereof.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. Fees. The fees to be charged
and collected by the clerk of district court shall be as follows:

(1) In every civil action or proceeding in said court, the
plaintiff, petitioner, or other moving party shall pay, when the first
paper on his part is filed in said action, a fee of $10.

The defendant or other adverse or intervening party, or any
one or more of several defendants or other adverse or intervening
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